
From: The Mannings
To: NANCY McPeak
Subject: 2017-4296 Big O Project
Date: Wednesday, May 03, 2017 2:22:19 PM

Please forward this to the Planning Board:
  It is discouraging to note in Exhibit 1 for the May 8, 2017 Planning Board meeting  that
"parking be restricted to the approved site plan" or words to that effect appear in 
1) the Original Use Permit No. 79-3 on 3/19/1979
2) a letter to Henry Cohen 1/28/1982
3) a letter to Henry Cohen 2/3/1989 and Alameda Planning Board Resolution 1926 stating that
" Within 60 days of the date of approval of this Use Permit, applicant shall find an
alternative long-term parking site for customers cars, as well as for employees.  
4) letter to Henry Cohen 5/10/1990
5) staff memorandum 7/13/2015
6) staff memorandum 11/9/2015
7) staff memorandum 11/28/2016
8) non compliance letter to Gary Voss and Guido Bertoli (cc. Jay Garfinkle, property owner)
1/19/2017 
9) non compliance letter to Gary Voss and Guido Vertoli (cc. Jay Garfinkle, property owner)
2/27/2017

  Please note that I strongly disagree with Jay Garfinkle's assertion in his 11/14/2016 letter to
the Planning Board that "there is, in fact, no negative impact on the neighboring residential
community related to parking availability..."  This is simply not the experience of someone
living on Park Avenue, as I do.

  I ask you not to be mislead by the photographs and documented street parking available in
the Garfinkle exhibit dated 5/8/2017.  Note that five of their parking surveys were done at 1
PM or 2 PM. Only two were conducted in the morning and none after 9:45 (probably because
residential parking is more impacted by Big O or Big Discount as the morning progresses) and
no surveys were taken after 2:30.  As an investigator you would need to ask the Garfinkle
family if there were any surveys which they are not reporting (or better yet, conduct your own
survey), but the discussion of parking availability is a ruse--they have already been shown to
be in non-compliance with the requirement that parking be restricted to the site of their
business--for customer cars and for employee cars. 
 
  Big O Tires has sent you a letter dated 3/3/2017 in which they plan to secure overflow
parking at 2501 Santa Clara Ave.  Are they asking you to believe that they will have an
employee walk 10 minutes each way (20 minutes total) to park one car waiting for service or
pick up?  That proposal cannot be trusted.  Big O never complied with the parking
restrictions of their use permit for over 35 years!

  For the above reasons, I ask you to vote in favor of your resolution that "This use permit and
the non-conforming use of the land for automobile repair shall terminate within 60 days of
final action by the City of Alameda."

James E. Manning
1167 Park Avenue
Alameda, CA  94501

mailto:maryandjim.manning@gmail.com
mailto:NMcPeak@alamedaca.gov
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1200 Park St. Conditional Use Permit Hearing (CUP) 

May 8, 2017 

The Property Owner’s Right to Cure a Violation 
 
The November 28th Planning Board meeting instructed the Planning Department to 
determine if our tenant at 1200 Park St. now known as “Big Discount Tire Pros”, was in 
violation of the CUP under which they operate. As the owners of the property, we set 
out immediately to ensure that the tenant stayed in compliance.  
 
With the recent distribution of the agenda by City Staff, we discovered on May 2nd that 
Condition #3 of the CUP, which is the source of contention, has apparently been 
misconstrued for years by Staff and all interested parties including, Art Thoms and his 
attorney. Our efforts to understand the alleged violations and to thus address a cure for 
them, is what led us to the conclusions we state below. 
 
On November 29th, our attorney, Robert Lane, wrote the first of four letters to our 
tenants, the owners of the business, Gary Voss and Guido Bertoli, (Exhibit A, pages 1-3, 
5-6), demanding that they comply with all of the CUP’s requirements. We wrote again 
on December 6th, where we reinforced our demand and asked them to confirm they 
were using the property on Oak St. that brought them in compliance with Condition #2 
of the CUP. We did not get a response to either letter. 
 
On January 19th, Andrew Thomas sent an “Official Notice of Violation” of Condition 
#3: “Applicant’s business vehicle(s) shall be store on the site, not on adjacent residential 
streets.” Jay Garfinkle, representing the owners was “cc’d” on this letter, but he never 

received a hard copy of it. He only learned of this when talking to Planning Department 
Staff on February 1st. He received an email copy of it that day, making this the first 
formal notice we received. This changed the dynamics for us as we now had a legal 
authority with enforcement capability, demanding immediate compliance. 
 
As the owners of the CUP and with a pending sale to Big O Corporation on the line, we 
endeavored to cure the violation, knowing full well that our tenant had a powerful 
incentive to continue violating it so the CUP would be revoked and they could avoid 
having a major competitor take over their old location. For 35 years people have been 
coming to 1200 Park St. to buy tires, knowing the operation as “Big O Tires”, not “Big 
Discount Tire Pros”. Continued non-compliance would reward them handsomely.   
 
On February 9th, we wrote another letter to the tenant, citing the notice from the City. 
This time we copied their attorney and demanded a response by the 15th to tell us what 
they were doing to cure the violation.  
 
On February 21, Jay received a letter from Guido. (See Exhibit A, page 4) He never 
responded to the question about compliance. Instead he said “We are planning a 
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meeting with the City to go over these points. We will keep you apprised.” Not only 
did we never hear from them again, but to this day, they never met with the City.  
 
At this point in time, we had serious discussions about evicting them for breaching their 
lease. Before we did that however, we wanted to be absolutely clear that the terms of 
the CUP would stand up in court. What is a “business vehicle”? Is this owned by the 
business or does it include any vehicle related in any way to the operation of the 
business at 1200 Park St.? What does it mean to “store” vehicles? Is this the same as 
short term parking or does this refer to putting cars into long term “storage”. Who 
“stores” their car when they leave it on the street for a few hours? Our attorney 
contacted Assistant City Attorney Farimah Brown by email on Tuesday, February 21st. 
She replied the next day requesting that they talk on Monday the 27th. That 
conversation never took place and our attorney tried several times after that to reach 
her by phone without success. 
 
On March 1st, Ben Garfinkle, after having witnessed and photographed Gary Voss 
retrieve a parked car on Park Avenue, approached Gary on the premises of the 
business. During that conversation, Gary admitted to continuing to use the neighboring 
streets because it was a “pain in the ass” to take the cars over to their new Oak St. 
facility. He also admitted that he knew nothing about any meeting with the City to 
discuss the issues. Ben reminded him of what we thought were the parking 
requirements of the CUP, which Gary knows by heart, and that we, the owners, would 
have to consider what action we would take to get them to comply.    
 
Still lacking legal clarity from the City, we sent them our 4th letter on March 7th, letting 
them know we had eye-witness evidence of what we thought was non-compliance, 
cited several of Gary’s incriminating statements and officially notified them that they 
were in breach of the lease. We asked for a response by March 13th.   
 
Overlapping the timing of these events, our attorney sent another email on March 6th to 
Ms. Brown expressing his frustration with being unable to connect with her. On 
Tuesday the 7th, she wrote that they can talk on Thursday, the 9th. That never 
happened because she was not available. He tried several more times to reach her with 
the same results.  
 
On April 3rd he wrote to City Attorney Janet Kern, complaining about the situation. He 
mentioned that he had managed to have one conversation with Ms. Brown who 
admitted that she had not looked at his questions but promised we would hear on the 
following Tuesday. Of course this didn’t happen either. On the same day he wrote an 
email to Mayor Spencer expressing his disappointment with the City Attorney’s office. 
The next day, April 4th, he received replies from the Mayor and Ms. Brown, who told 
him, “Ms. Kern, Mr. Thomas and I are working on these issues and we will be in touch 
as soon as we can.” Still no response. (See Exhibit B, pages 2-4) 
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We waited patiently until April 17th when Mr. Lane sent another email to all of the 
parties, which now also included City Manager Jill Keimach, asking again for the 
definitions we have been trying to get since February 21st.  
 
On the 19th, Andrew Thomas replied for Ms. Brown, confirming that the hearing date 
had been moved to May 8th and he assumed that Big O would tell the owners!  As the 
Owners are the ones with the ultimate standing and the ones who have the most to lose, 
wouldn’t you think that the Owners would be on the City’s lists for ALL notices of any 
kind relative to this Property?  As to the substance of our inquiry, Mr. Thomas said that 
there is a long history of this CUP with what he termed to be no misunderstandings 
about the intent or scope. He said that using “on street parking to store vehicles that 
have been left in the care of this business is not allowed”. (See Exhibit B, page 1).  Our 
request to get clear definitions of the two items, “business vehicles” and “store” (as in 
“storage”) remained murky until we found evidence to the contrary on May 2nd by way 
of Exhibit 1 to the Staff Recommendation. We were thinking that “business vehicles” 
would be defined somewhere in City policy. Instead we get no such reference, only his 
explanation of his understanding which did not mention employee’s cars. Employee’s 
cars would not be “left in the care of this business”. Can they park on the adjacent 
streets? The word “store” was defined by the word “store”. At this point we realized we 
were not going to get anything better from the City so it was still risky to evict our 
tenant for breaching their lease due to non-compliance with the CUP. 
 
In the meantime and without our knowledge, a second apparent notice of violation was 
sent only to the Lessee on February 27th of this year. On April 17th our attorney 
received a letter dated April 14th  from the Tire Pro’s attorney, Greggory Brandt 
(Exhibit 1, page 7), claiming that they were in compliance despite our suggestion to the 
contrary based on the City’s letter of January 19th.  We only found out about the 
February notice of violation on May 2nd by way of Exhibit 1 of the Staff report for the 
May 8th Board Meeting.  Again the Owners/Lessors received NO NOTICE! 
 
In the face of the Lessees’ counsel’s assertion that they are in full compliance, our 
attorney sent their attorney an email on May 3rd, (Exhibit 1, page 8), demanding that the 
Lessees’ counsel or the Lessees appear at the hearing on May 8th to explain why they are 
in full compliance. 
 
As the permit owners, we believe we should have the right to cure any alleged 
violation. From the day after the November Board Meeting until today, we have made 
concerted, good faith efforts to put a stop to their apparent non-compliant behavior. 
Little did we know or understand that the Lessee may well be in full compliance with 
the CUP, since the definitions in the “legislative history” support the Lessee, not the 
City. 
 
The official notice of violation dated 1/19, a little over 3 months ago, gave us the 
standing we needed to impose our legal options. Instead of the City working with us to 
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accomplish this, they have imposed a significant barrier through a false narrative as to 
the definitions applicable to the CUP;  taking 2 months to answer a simple question and 
even then, leaving us in limbo with a unilaterally expanded definition to suit the 
purposes of the Staff.  It was not until we were given the 104 page history, Exhibit 1 to 
the Staff Recommendations, that we realized that the City Staff was either not disclosing 
the true definition of “business vehicle(s)” or chose to ignore this material and perhaps 
pivotal issue. 
 
See letter of May 10, 1990 at pages 23-24 of Exhibit 1, “Staff has noted that your business 
vehicle was parked on adjacent residential streets several times a week. This is contrary 
to Condition No.3. Please make sure that your employees are aware that this vehicle 
must be stored on your premises.”[Emphasis added]. This is backed up by the photo of 
the Big O truck at page 15 of Exhibit 1 and the fact that there are no complaints about 
parking customer or employee cars on the street. 
 
It appears that the history of Condition #3 to the CUP involves only the Lessees’ 
“business vehicle(s)”, not customer or employee cars, and the City Staff, without 
authority from the Planning Board or the City Council has unilaterally broadened the 
scope of that definition. The Lessees, the Owners/Lesssors and/or Big O must be given 
an opportunity to cure any alleged violation, if indeed there is a violation at all. 
 
We as Owners/Lessors of 1200 Park Street, request that this Board find, in the 
alternative: 
 

1. That there is no violation of the CUP; or 
2. If a violation is found, then the Owners/Lessors be allowed to cure the violation 

by initiating an eviction proceeding and that the initiation of such would 
constitute a cure, knowing that these Lessees will be vacating the premises in any 
case by July 31, 2017; or 

3. That the Board adopt the Alternative Staff Recommendation and remove the 
conditions of related to parking.  
 

This business has been in this location for some 35 years, which speaks to it viability as 
a community asset.  To the extent that the Board has continuing concerns and wants to 
maintain a leash on the business, the Board should recreate the CUP in language that is 
unambiguous and adopt the proposed CUP as put forward by Big O, Exhibit 2 attached 
to the Staff Recommendations. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to be heard on these matters. 
 
 
Jay Garfinkle and Ben Garfinkle, representing the owners 
 









Guido Bertoli
1200 Park St
Alameda, CA 94501

2/15/2017

Jay Garfinkle
352 Capetown Drive
Alameda 94502

Jay in response to the letter dated February 9, 2017. We are bringing you up to date on
various items that were brought up at the planning meeting.
We have reduced the paging systems volume, we now have two no left turn signs
posted, we keep our parking lot opened after hours and Sundays to allow our neighbors
to park on our lot at off hours, and we park customers' cars off site to reduce parking
congestion. We find it ironic that approximately two years ago, we had an agreement
with you and the trust to park cars at your empty 1125 Park St location while it was
vacant, we also agreed to maintain the building from graffiti, that was until you informed
us you, and the trust changed your mind and did not want the exposure; even though
we would fully insure it. If that was done maybe we would not be in this position with the
city. Karma is a funny thing. We are planning a meeting with the city to go over these
points. We will keep you apprised.

Guido Bertoli




















